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Response to comment LO195-1 
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO195-2 
Comment noted. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-3  
Comment noted. 

Response to comment LO195-4  
As specified in the Delta Reform Act, the Delta Plan does not retroactively 
affect previously approved plans, programs, or projects (Water Code §§ 
85057.5(b)(6)-(7), 85057.5(c)). However, future projects that fit the 
definition of covered actions must be carried out consistent with the Delta 
Plan. Please refer to Master Response 1.  

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-5  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. 

Response to comment LO195-6  
Please refer to Master Response 1. 

Response to comment LO195-7  
Please refer to Master Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-8  
Please refer to Master Response 3. 

Response to comment LO195-9  
Please refer to Master Response 5. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-10  
Please refer to Master Response 1. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-11  
Please refer to Master Response 5. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-12  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-13  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-14  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. Social and economic 
impacts are not effects on the environment under CEQA, and are not 
analyzed in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131). Please 
refer to Master Response 2 and the response to comment LO195-4. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-15  
Neither the Delta Reform Act nor the Delta Plan affects water rights 
(Water Code §§ 85031, 85032(i)). Please see Master Response 5 for 
further discussion of the EIR’s analysis of the protections for exiting water 
uses and users. These protections are included in all of the alternatives 
analyzed in the EIR. 

Response to comment LO195-16  
The Proposed Project and other alternatives in the EIR assume that water 
suppliers would be encouraged to implement reliable water supply actions, 
including wastewater and stormwater recycling, water use efficiency and 
conservation, and ocean desalination. Neither the Delta Reform Act nor 
the Delta Plan affects water rights (Water Code §§ 85031, 85032(i)). 
Similarly, the SWRCB’s update of the flow objectives will not directly 
affect water rights. Please see Master Response 5 for further discussion of 
the EIR’s analysis of the protections for exiting water uses and users. 
These protections are included in all of the alternatives analyzed in the 
EIR. 

Response to comment LO195-17  
Comment noted. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-18  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-19  
The adopted San Joaquin County Multi-Species Habitat Conservation and 
Open Space Plan and existing resources of the program are part of the 
existing conditions, as described in Section 4 of the EIR. 

Response to comment LO195-20  
The reliable water supply actions described in Section 2A are provided for 
consideration throughout the study area. It is recognized that not all 
actions would be technically feasible in all locations. 

Response to comment LO195-21  
The Recirculated Draft EIR discusses the completion of the Economic 
Sustainability Plan. RDEIR (Vol. 3), p. 2-13. However, social and 
economic impacts are not effects on the environment under CEQA, and 
are not analyzed in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131). 
Please refer to Master Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-22  
Please refer to Master Response 2. 

Response to comment LO195-23  
Comment noted. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-24 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-25  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-26  
The adopted HCP/NCCPs in the Delta are described in Appendix D of the 
EIR. The CEQA Guidelines endorse such use of appendices to streamline 
the body of the EIR’s analysis (CEQA Guidelines § 15147). 

Response to comment LO195-27  
The sources of information indicated in the bullets are the major sources 
of information relied upon for the following discussion and line 14 
indicates that sources of information are not limited to the ones listed in 
the bullets. The adopted HCP/NCCPs in the Delta were reviewed during 
preparation of the EIR and have been added to the reference list of 
Section 4. 

Response to comment LO195-28  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-29  
The proposed BDCP is a reasonably foreseeable future project that is 
being evaluated by the Department of Water Resources as the CEQA lead 
agency. The cumulative impacts of the proposed Delta Plan, in 
combination with the impact of the proposed BDCP, are described in EIR 
Sections 22 and 23. As described in section 4.4.3.2.5 of the EIR, named 
projects and projects encouraged by the Proposed Project are not likely to 
conflict with the plans identified in this comment or other adopted HCPs, 
NCCPs, or other conservation plans. Although it is possible that the Delta 
Plan, BDCP, and the identified plans could affect the availability of land 
for mitigation actions by conservation plan permit holders, future site-
specific environmental analyses conducted at the time specific projects are 
proposed by lead agencies will address those impacts, once sufficient 
information is available to support such an analysis. 

Response to comment LO195-30  
The San Joaquin County Multi-Species Habitat Conservation and Open 
Space Plan is described in Section 2.3.7.1 of Appendix D. 

Response to comment LO195-31  
Mormon Slough is part of the Mormon Slough Bypass Project not the 
Lower San Joaquin River Control Project. 

Response to comment LO195-32  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance.  

Response to comment LO195-33  
A revised Figure 5-3 was issued as an erratum to the Draft Program EIR 
on November 4, 2011. 

Response to comment LO195-34  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-35  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 



Response to comment LO195-36  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of impacts 
and determination of significance. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-37  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-38  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-39  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-40  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-41  
The text referred to in this comment is addressing existing conditions, not 
future facilities. 

Response to comment LO195-42  
Several of these standards address several types of structures; therefore, 
the text was not changed. 

Response to comment LO195-43  
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-44  
As described in Section 2A, the term "major development" in the EIR is 
used for all residential developments of five or more parcels. 

Response to comment LO195-45  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR.  

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-46  
Please refer to response to comment LO195-45. A new conveyance 
facility failure is considered unlikely because of the expected compliance 
with federal, state, and local requirements and guidelines. Proposed 
residential development in the Secondary Zone would be subject to 
existing and proposed requirements to provide 200-year flood protection, 
to reduce flood risks in urban, urbanizing, and rural areas.  

Response to comment LO195-47 
Comment noted; the requested change would not affect the evaluation of 
impacts and determination of significance. 

Response to comment LO195-48  
As specified in the Delta Reform Act, the Delta Plan does not retroactively 
affect previously approved plans, programs, or projects (Water Code §§ 
85057.5(b)(6)-(7), 85057.5(c)). Please refer to Master Response 1. 

Response to comment LO195-49  
The Proposed Project identifies areas within incorporated cities and their 
spheres of influence and specified growth areas (as shown in Attachment 
C-2 in the Draft Program EIR) to be developed in accordance with 
existing general plans, including areas within the Secondary Zone. 
However, as described in Section 6 of the EIR, implementation of the 
alternatives would result in significant adverse impacts to some existing 
land use plans. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-50  
This is a comment on the Project, not on the EIR. Moreover, and as 
described in Master Response 1, the Delta Plan does not retroactively 
affect previously approved plans, programs, or projects (Water Code §§ 
85057.5(b)(6)-(7), 85057.5(c)).  

 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-51  
As specified in the Delta Reform Act, the Delta Plan does not retroactively 
affect previously approved plans, programs, or projects (Water Code §§ 
85057.5(b)(6)-(7), 85057.5(c)). Development is anticipated to continue to 
occur throughout the Delta and Suisun Marsh in accordance with adopted 
general plans within incorporated cities and their spheres of influence and 
specified growth areas (as shown in Attachment C-2 in the Draft Program 
EIR) under the Proposed Project and all alternatives considered in the 
Draft Program EIR. Under the Proposed Project and Alternative 1A, 
development also could continue to occur in accordance with general 
plans outside of these areas if specific adverse impacts were avoided or 
mitigated, as described in Appendix C. Under Alternatives 1B, 2, and 3, 
development could continue to occur throughout the Delta and Suisun 
Marsh in accordance with general plans without additional mitigation 
described for the Proposed Project and Alternative 1A. Therefore, 
population and housing would be as projected for the Delta and Suisun 
Marsh under existing general plan growth projections. Please refer to 
Master Responses 1 and 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-52  
Please refer to response to comment LO195-51. 

Response to comment LO195-53  
The Proposed Project policy RR P3 includes the following footnote l in 
Table C-2 of Appendix C of the Draft Program EIR: "Urbanized areas will 
be required to be fully compliant with DWR 200-Year standards by 2025 
to be consistent with the deadline established for Urban Areas by Central 
Valley Flood Protection Act of 2008." 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-54  
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-51. 

Response to comment LO195-55  
As specified in the Delta Reform Act, the Delta Plan does not retroactively 
affect previously approved plans, programs, or projects (Water Code §§ 
85057.5(b)(6)-(7), 85057.5(c)). Development is anticipated to continue to 
occur throughout the Delta and Suisun Marsh in accordance with adopted 
general plans within incorporated cities and their spheres of influence and 
specified growth areas (as shown in Attachment C-2 in the Draft Program 
EIR) under the Proposed Project and all alternatives considered in the 
Draft Program EIR. Under the Proposed Project and Alternative 1A, 
development also could continue to occur in accordance with general 
plans outside of these areas if specific adverse impacts were avoided or 
mitigated, as described in Appendix C. Under Alternatives 1B, 2, and 3, 
development could continue to occur throughout the Delta and Suisun 
Marsh in accordance with general plans without additional mitigation 
described for the Proposed Project and Alternative 1A. Therefore, air 
quality would be as projected for the Delta and Suisun Marsh under 
existing general plan growth projections. Please refer to Master 
Responses 1 and 2. 

Response to comment LO195-56  
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-51. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-57 
As described in Section 16 of the Draft Program EIR, adequate potential 
exists to accommodate housing for projected populations through 2030 
within the Delta and Suisun Marsh as described under existing general 
plans. Please refer to the response to comment LO195-51. 

Response to comment LO195-58 
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-57. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-59  
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-51. The EIR evaluated the 
potential impacts of the Proposed Project and other alternatives compared 
to the existing conditions, including existing master plans for utilities and 
public services. The EIR did not evaluate potential impacts to future 
modifications to those plans. However, as described in Section 6 of the 
EIR, implementation of the Proposed Project and other alternatives would 
have significant adverse impacts on some land use plans, including areas 
that have been designated for future utilities and service systems. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-60  
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-59. 

Response to comment LO195-61  
Please refer to the response to comment LO195-59. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-62  
CEQA does not require analysis of environmental justice or social and 
economic impacts. Social and economic impacts are not effects on the 
environment under CEQA, and are not analyzed in the EIR (CEQA 
Guidelines §§ 15064(e) and 15131). Please refer to Master Response 2. 

  



 

 

Response to comment LO195-63  
Information for Table 23-1 was obtained from published information by 
California Natural Resources Agency for the Bay Delta Conservation 
Plan. Information related to Delta outflow criteria for other alternatives 
was not available from published sources. 

Response to comment LO195-64  
The term "non-habitat restoration" is defined based upon the description of 
ER P3 on page 117 of the Fifth Staff Draft Delta Plan. This term would 
include any plan or construction project that was not specifically designed 
for habitat restoration, including "new or amended local or regional land 
use plans." 

Response to comment LO195-65  
As described on page 23-29 of the Draft Program EIR, "Physical 
improvements associated with BDCP-related operation of ecosystem 
restoration and enhancement, reduction of other stressors, and Delta 
conveyance, in addition to the Delta Plan, could change water quality in 
some portions of the Delta by increasing the extent and duration of time 
for fresh water or saline water." These changes could include increased 
salinity and other water quality changes near the intakes for the Stockton's 
Delta Water Supply Project. 

Response to comment LO195-66  
In response to this comment, please see text change(s) in Section 5 in this 
FEIR. 

Response to comment LO195-67 
Please refer to response to comment LO195-51. 

Response to comment LO195-68 
Comment noted. 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 

  



 

 

No comments 
- n/a - 
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